set forth in section 40C-30.B is required. 

B. Occupancy. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this code, during the term of this 
chapter recreational vehicles, tent camps and campgrounds located on lots meeting the 
requirements of sec. 40C-31.A may be occupied by displaced persons three hundred sixty- five 
(365) days per year so long as the director does not determine that the year round occupancy 
of the site constitutes a health or safety hazard. Transient occupancy is not precluded for uses 
allowed pursuant to this section, but all transient use shall remain subject to the payment and

[...]

removal and restoration may be required, in the discretion of the director. 

Sec. 40C-33. - Expansion of existing mobile home parks. 

Existing mobile home parks authorized by use permit outside the coastal zone 
may expand within the existing permitted site to a maximum permitted residential 
density of one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the density established by the 
zoning map, subject to issuance of a permit and any other approval(s) deemed necessary 

by the director. No permit shall be issued for any lot for which the director has 
determined that there are health or safety hazards.

[...]

(180) days in any calendar year, subject to regulation under Title 25 of the California Code of 
Regulations. Notwithstanding these provisions, during the term of this chapter seasonal 
farmworker housing and extended seasonal farmworker housing may be occupied for up to 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year, provided that such farmworker housing shall 
remain subject to all other applicable regulations, limitations and standards, including 
habitability requirements. However, park and traffic mitigation fees described in section 26-
88-010(l)(13) of this code shall not become due or payable as the result of any temporary